

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).6879/2008

BHARAT NIRANJAN VAISHNAWA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMPION FINVEST PVT.LTD.

Respondent(s)

Date: 18/02/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Respondent-in-person

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Mr. Amit Agarwal Respondent in person is present. He states that he is a Director of the company. He further states that petitioner has not supplied him the additional copies of the pleadings though he has disclosed the correct address on record on the last date i.e. 22.1.2009.

Nobody is present for the petitioner.

As a last chance, petitioner has to comply with the earlier order dated 22.1.2009 and to file proof of supplying of the copies of the pleadings to the other side, before 25.2.2009.

Mr. Amit Agarwal also states that it is very difficult for him to enter in the premises as his names is not shown in the cause list. Registry is directed to rectify the data base so as to disclose the name of the respondent in the cause list without fail.

Respondent may file counter affidavit before 6.3.2009 after receipt of the copies of the pleadings.

...2/-

Item No.46 :2:

However Registry shall not wait for the proof of supplying of the additional copies till 6.3.2009 and matter shall be listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge for non prosecution, after 25.2.2009, in case of non compliance of such order by the petitioner before 25.2.2009.

(S.G.SHAH)
Registrar